Legislation of the Second Session of the Twenty-Sixth Parliament, Feb. 18 to Dec. 18, 1964—concluded

Subject, Chapter and Date of Assent			Synopsis
Levenue	-		
7	May	21	An Act to amend the Customs Tariff implements the Budget resolutions relating to the Custor Tariff.
8	Мау	21	An Act to amend the Estate Tax Act provides that the estate tax will be reduced by 75 p.c. provinces that levy their own succession duty; raises the limit of funds available beneficiaries from any one bank to \$2,500; and adjusts certain settlements and disposition in the Province of Quebec.
11	June	18	The Crown Corporations (Provincial Taxes and Fees) Act authorizes the payment of certa provincial taxes and fees by Crown corporations.
13	June	18	An Act to amend the Income Taz Act contains a number of technical and other revisions cluding the allowance of a deduction in 1964 to parents of children aged 16 and 17 yes and the modification of the definition of a child qualified for family allowance.
ranspo	rtation	-	
2	Mar.	30	An Act respecting the Trans-Canada Air Lines Act changes the name of Trans-Canada A Lines and Lignés acriennes Trans-Canada to "Air Canada".
6	May	21	The Blue Water Bridge Authority Act authorizes the establishment of a Blue Water Brid Authority to operate and maintain the Canadian portion of the international brid connecting Canada and the United States across the St. Clair River.
16	May	19	The Ste-Foy-St-Nicolas Bridge Act authorizes the construction and maintenance of a brid across the St. Lawrence River between the City of Ste-Foy and the municipality St-Nicolas in the Province of Quebec.
32	Мау	7	The Harbour Commissions Act provides for the establishment of new harbour commission defining the limits of the harbour and the authorities having power to appoint the men bers of a commission; existing harbour commissions may be brought under the standa Act as circumstances warrant.
33	July	22	An Act to repeal certain Acts of the Province of Newfoundland respecting Harbours and Pilota
elfare-	_		
23	July	16	The Youth Allowances Act provides for the payment to a parent of a dependent youth ag 16 or 17 years of a monthly allowance of \$10.
liscella	1eous		
15	June	18	An Act to amend the National Housing Act, 1954, among other revisions, provides furth assistance to provinces and municipallities carrying out urban renewal programs; authorize loans to provincially or municipally owned agencies for acquiring lands for and costructing public housing projects; increases from $$2,000,000,000$ to $$2,500,000,000$ the amoun provided for direct loaning by Central Mortgage and Housing Corporation; and increase from $$100,000,000$ to $$150,000,000$ the amount of loans for the construction of universit housing projects.
18	June	30	An Act to amend the Export Credits Insurance Act exempts the Export Credits Insurar Corporation from the obligation of paying income tax; authorizes the insurance again loss of equipment employed in rendering technical services outside Canada; authorize the Corporation to take on additional insurable business of Canadain exporters; raises the allowable amount of liability of the Corporation under contracts of insurance fro \$400,000,000 to \$600,000,000; and adjusts other financial arrangements.
19	June	30	The Roosevelt Campobello International Park Commission Act embodies the necessary Canadi federal legislation required for the joint administration, by international commission, the Roosevelt Campobello International Park in New Brunswick.
22	July	16	The Territorial Sea and Fishing Zones Act establishes, on proclamation, the fishing zones Canada at 12 miles from the coastline and authorizes the application of the straight be line system to the Canadian coastline.
24	July	28	The Canada Student Loans Act facilitates the making of loans to students by guaranteei bank loans for this purpose of not more than \$1,000 to a student in one academic year, a a total of \$5,000 to that student over a five-year period.